

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GRACE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS,  
III, in his official capacity as Attorney General  
of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-01853-EGS

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Derek T. Ho (D.C. Bar #488609)  
Rachel Proctor May (Admission pending)  
Christopher M. Sarma (Admission pending)  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
dho@kellogghansen.com  
rmay@kellogghansen.com  
csarma@kellogghansen.com

September 28, 2018

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS ARE GROUNDED IN SETTLED <i>CHEVRON</i> PRINCIPLES .....	3
A. <i>Chevron</i> Applies Only To Certain Agency Interpretations .....	4
B. The Step One Inquiry Asks Whether Congress Has Left A Gap For The Agency To Fill With Regard To A Specific Issue.....	5
C. <i>Matter of A-B-</i> Merits Deference Only To The Extent It Is A Reasonable Construction Of The Statute .....	10
II.   THE GUIDANCE DIRECTING ASYLUM OFFICERS TO DISREGARD ALL CIRCUIT PRECEDENT CONTRARY TO <i>MATTER OF A-B-VIOLATES</i> <i>BRAND X</i> .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Alabama Educ. Ass’n v. Chao</i> , 455 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997) .....	9
<i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>B &amp; H Med., LLC v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 671 (2014) .....	9
<i>Bush-Quayle ’92 Primary Comm., Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 104 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Chamber of Comm. of United States of Am. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993) .....	9
<i>Comm’r v. Noel’s Estate</i> , 380 U.S. 678 (1965) .....	9
<i>Costanzo v. Tillinghast</i> , 287 U.S. 341 (1932) .....	8
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	11

*De Niz Robles v. Lynch*,  
803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 12

*District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 6, 10

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 12

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 4, 5

*Fernandez v. Keisler*,  
502 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 12

*Fin. Plan. Ass’n v. SEC*,  
482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 5, 7, 9

*Fitzpatrick v. Morgan S., Inc.*,  
261 F. Supp. 2d 978 (W.D. Tenn. 2003)..... 13-14

*Florentino-Francisco v. Lynch*,  
611 F. App’x 936 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 14

*Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder*,  
702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 12

*Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline*,  
540 U.S. 581 (2004) ..... 7

*Gonzales v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 12-13

*Grant Med. Ctr. v. Burwell*,  
204 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 13

*Harris v. Garner*,  
216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 9

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 7, 8, 10

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011) ..... 10, 12

*Kaufman v. Nielsen*,  
896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 4

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) ..... 5

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978) ..... 8

*Matter of A-B-*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)..... *passim*

*Matter of Acosta*,  
19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985) ..... 6, 7

*Mercy Home Health v. Leavitt*,  
436 F.3d 370 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 13

*Miranda Alvarado v. Gonzales*,  
449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley*,  
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 10, 11

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 3, 12, 13, 14

*Negusie v. Holder*,  
555 U.S. 511 (2009) ..... 11

*NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.*,  
870 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13

*Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC*,  
412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 11-12

*Pereira v. Sessions*,  
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) ..... 5, 7

*Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson*,  
251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*Prudencio v. Holder*,  
669 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*Sealed Case, In re*,  
449 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*SEC v. Baker*, No. A-12-CA-285-SS,  
2012 WL 5499497 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2012) ..... 13

*Sekhar v. United States*,  
570 U.S. 729 (2013) ..... 8

*Shapiro v. United States*,  
335 U.S. 1 (1948) ..... 8

*United States v. Eurodif S. A.*,  
555 U.S. 305 (2009) ..... 13

*United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC*,  
566 U.S. 478 (2012) ..... 7

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 5, 14

*Velazquez-Herrera v. Gonzales*,  
466 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 11

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i) ..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alina Das, *Unshackling Habeas Review: Chevron Deference and Statutory Interpretation in Immigration Cases*, 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 143 (2015)..... 4

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading The Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, 322 (2012) ..... 8

Cass R. Sunstein, *Chevron Step Zero*, 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006) ..... 4

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,  
47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) ..... 8

Ronald M. Levin, *The Anatomy of Chevron: Step Two Reconsidered*, 72 Chi.-Kent  
L. Rev. 1253 (1997)..... 10

Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, *Chevron’s Domain*, 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001) ..... 4
